(collectively, the “Loan”) from Lender to Borrower, the following documents were duly 
executed and delivered to Lender: 

1. Acquisition Loan Agreement between Borrower and the Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Richmond, dated July 1, 2003, including a Promissory Note in the 
amount of One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 
($172,434) (the “Note”), secured by a Deed of Trust and Security Agreement (the “Deed 
of Trust”) recorded as Document No. 2003-0391180-00 on August 8, 2003, in the Office 
of the Contra Costa County Recorder, and a Regulatory Agreement (CalHELP Rental) 
(the “Regulatory Agreement” dated July 1, 2003 and recorded as Document No.

[...]

exercise any or all of its rights and remedies under the Loan Documents and applicable law, 
(iv) all indebtedness evidenced or secured by the Loan Documents continues to be due and 
owing to Lender by Borrower without any defenses, setoffs or counterclaims, and (v) as of 
January 1, 2020, the outstanding principal balance of the Loan of One Hundred Seventy-Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($172,434.00), plus accrued and accruing unpaid 
interest thereon.   

E. The Borrower is unwilling or unable to cure the defaults or otherwise pay and 
perform in full all of the Borrower’s indebtedness and obligations under the Loan and the Loan 
Documents (collectively, the “Obligations”) and the Borrower has determined that it is in its best

[...]

collectively, (the “Loan”) from Lender to Borrower, the following documents were duly 
executed and delivered to Lender: 

1. Acquisition Loan Agreement between Borrower and the Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Richmond, dated July 1, 2003 (the “Acquisition Loan 
Agreement”), including a Promissory Note in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Two 
Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars ($17,269) (the “Acquisition Note”), secured by a 
Regulatory Agreement ("Acquisition Regulatory Agreement”) dated July 1, 2003, 
recorded as Document 2003-0390101-00 on August 8, 2003, in the Office of the Contra 
Costa County Recorder (the “Official Records”) and that  Deed of Trust and Security

[...]

Agreement, and the Acquisition Deed of Trust are referred to collectively herein as the 
“Acquisition Loan Documents  

2. HOME Predevelopment Loan Agreement (Nevin Court Homeownership 
Development Project), dated as of May 1, 2005, between Borrower and Lender”), (the 
"Predevelopment Loan Agreement") in the amount of Two Hundred and Twenty Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($227,000), and secured by that Regulatory Agreement 
("Predevelopment Regulatory Agreement') dated May 1, 2005, and recorded in the 
Official Records as Document No. 2005-0244218-00, and that Deed of Trust and 
Security Agreement dated May 1, 2005, and recorded in the Official Records on July 5,

[...]

(iv) all indebtedness evidenced or secured by the Loan Documents continues to be due and 
owing to Lender by Borrower without any defenses, setoffs or counterclaims, and (v) as of 
January 1, 2020, the outstanding principal balance under the Loan Documents is Three Hundred 
Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars ($394,269.00) plus accrued and 
accruing unpaid interest thereon.     

E. The Borrower is unwilling or unable to cure the defaults or otherwise pay and 
perform in full all of the Borrower’s indebtedness and obligations under the Loan and the Loan 
Documents (collectively, the “Obligations”) and the Borrower has determined that it is in its

[...]

[  ]   unincorporated area;  [ XX  ]  City of Richmond. 

In accordance with Section 11926 of the California Taxation and Revenue Code, no 

transfer tax is due for this transfer in lieu of foreclosure.  The unpaid debt that was subject to 
foreclosure was in the amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand and Two Hundred Sixty 
Nine Dollars ($394,269.00), plus accrued interest thereon.   Grantee (defined below) has paid no 
additional consideration to Grantor (defined below).  The above debt is evidenced by the Loan 
Documents as described in that certain Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Agreement executed